● NESR was the entity that initiated the Business Combination; and

  ● The headquarters of the combined company will be moved to NESR.

The preponderance of the evidence discussed above supports the conclusion that NESR is the accounting acquirer in the Business Combination.

NPS and GES both constitute businesses. Accordingly, the Business Combination constitutes the acquisition of such business for purposes of ASC 805, and

due to the change in control from the Business Combination, are accounted for using the acquisition method.

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

   As of December 31, 2017

As of December
31, 2017   Additional

As of December
31, 2017

NESR
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

NPS
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

GES
(Historical)

(3)   Combined

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
   (in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 741   $ 24,502   $ 6,756   $ 31,999   $ (305,212)(b)   $ 230,554(e)   $ 100,316   $ (69,058)(i)   $ 33,675
   150,000(f)   2,417(g)
   (7,025)(g)   -
Short term deposits   -   3,043   -   3,043   -   -   3,043   -   3,043
Accounts receivable   -   58,174   29,156   87,330   -   -   87,330   -   87,330
Unbilled revenue   -   24,167   44,558   68,725   -   -   68,725   -   68,725
Inventories   -   32,313   28,438   60,751   -   -   60,751   -   60,751
Other receivable   -   13,430   419   13,849   -   -   13,849   -   13,849
Prepaid expenses   127   5,268   640   6,035   -   -   6,035   -   6,035
Due from related parties, current   -   -   1,097   1,097   -   -   1,097   -   1,097
Advances to suppliers and other current
assets   -   958   10,751   11,709   -   -   11,709   -   11,709
Total current assets   868   161,855   121,815   284,538   (305,212)   373,529   352,855   (66,641)   286,214
Cash and marketable securities held in
Trust Account   230,554   -   -   230,554   -   (230,554)(e)   -   -   -
Property, plant and equipment   -   264,269   105,848   370,117   33,000(c)   -   403,117   -   403,117
Other assets   -   11,385   446   11,831   (4,472)(c)   -   7,359   -   7,359
Intangible assets   -   10   27   37   177,963(c)   -   178,000   -   178,000
Goodwill   -   182,053   -   182,053   202,409(c)   -   384,462   -   384,462
Investments in joint ventures   -   -   4,209   4,209   -   -   4,209   -   4,209
Due from related parties   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total assets   $ 231,422   $ 619,572   $ 232,345   $ 1,083,339   $ 103,688   $ 142,975   $ 1,330,002   $ (66,641)   $ 1,263,361

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ -   $ 25,132   $ 25,414   $ 50,546   $ -   $ -   $ 50,546   $ -   $ 50,546
Accrued expenses   3,474   23,324   22,515   49,313   -   52,540(h)   101,853   -   101,853
Current portion of loans and
borrowings   -   -   19,588   19,588   -   -   19,588   -   19,588
Short-term borrowings   -   8,773   6,376   15,149   -   -   15,149   -   15,149
Capital lease obligation, current   -   -   189   189   -   -   189   -   189
Advance from related party   1   -   -   1   -   -   1   -   1
Due to related parties, current   -   25   7,629   7,654   -   -   7,654   -   7,654
Other current liabilities   -   -   -   -   31,699(b)   -   31,699   -   31,699
Current end of service benefits   -   2,552   -   2,552   -   -   2,552   -   2,552
Income taxes payable   -   2,651   8,590   11,241   -   -   11,241   -   11,241
Total current liabilities   3,475   62,457   90,301   156,233   31,699   52,540   240,472   -   240,472
Deferred underwriting fees   9,022   -   -   9,022   -   (9,022)(g)   -   -   -
Loans and borrowings   -   147,024   29,296   176,320   3,385(c)   -   179,705   -   179,705
Other liabilities   -   4,472   -   4,472   -   -   4,472   -   4,472
Capital lease obligation   -   -   44   44   -   -   44   -   44
Long-term income taxes payable   -   3,530   -   3,530   -   -   3,530   -   3,530
Deferred tax liabilities   -   1,922   -   1,922   35,600(c)   -   37,522   -   37,522
Due to related parties   -   -   445   445   -   -   445   -   445
Liability for pension benefits   -   10,738   1,572   12,310   -   -   12,310   -   12,310
Total liabilities   12,497   230,143   121,658   364,298   70,684   43,518   478,500   -   478,500

Commitments
Ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption   164,281   -   -   164,281   -   (164,281)(e)   -   -   -

Equity
Ordinary shares   57,508   -   -   57,508   533,120(b)   316,288(e)(f)(g)   906,916   (68,367)(g)(i)   838,549
Common stock   -   342,250   1,300   343,550   (343,550)(d)   -   -   -   -
Convertible redeemable shares   -   27,750   -   27,750   (27,750)(d)   -   -   -   -
Additional paid in capital   -   3,345   26,526   29,871   (29,871)(d)   -   -   -   -
Accumulated deficit   (2,864)   18,480   78,056   93,672   (96,536)(d)   (52,550)(g)(h)   (55,414)   1,726(g)   (53,688)
Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income   -   (436)   -   (436)   436(d)   -   -   -   -
Total shareholders’ equity   54,644   391,389   105,882   551,915   35,849   263,738   851,502   (66,641)   784,861
Noncontrolling interests   -   (1,960)   4,805   2,845   (2,845)(d)   -   -   -   -
Total equity   54,644   389,429   110,687   554,760   33,004   263,738   851,502   (66,641)   784,861
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY   $ 231,422   $ 619,572   $ 232,345   $ 1,083,339   $ 103,688   $ 142,975   $ 1,330,002   $ (66,641)   $ 1,263,361

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

For the Period
from January

23, 2017
(Inception)
through

December 31,
2017

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2017

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2017   Additional

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2017

NESR
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

NPS
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

GES
(Historical)

(3)   Combined

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues   $ -   $ 271,324   $ 186,564   $ 457,888   $ -   $ -   $ 457,888   $ -   $ 457,888
Cost of services   -   (200,149)   (128,262)   (328,411)   16,849(aa)   -   (311,562)   -   (311,562
Gross profit   -   71,175   58,302   129,477   16,849   -   146,326   -   146,326
Depreciation and amortization expense   -   (607)   -   (607)   (6,070)(aa)   -   (6,677)   -   (6,677)
Selling, general and administrative   (4,215)   (30,336)   (17,483)   (52,034)   (5,185)(aa)   1,613(cc)(dd)   (55,606)   -   (55,606
Total operating costs and expenses   (4,215)   (30,943)   (17,483)   (52,641)   (11,255)   1,613   (62,283)   -   (62,283)
Operating (loss) income   (4,215)   40,232   40,819   76,836   5,594   1,613   84,043   -   84,043
Change in fair value of deferred underwriting
fee liability   10   -   -   10   -   -   10   -   10
Unrealized loss on marketable securities held
in Trust Account   (3)   -   -   (3)   -   -   (3)   -   (3)
Interest expense   -   (6,720)   (3,869)   (10,589)   -   -   (10,589)   -   (10,589
Interest income   1,344   -   1,611   2,955   -   -   2,955   -   2,955
Other (expense) income, net   -   (573)   5,201   4,628   -   -   4,628   -   4,628
(Loss) income before income taxes   (2,864)   32,939   43,762   73,837   5,594   1,613   81,044   -   81,044
Provision for income taxes   -   (4,586)   (7,337)   (11,923)   (1,118)(bb)   (323)(bb)   (13,364)   -   (13,364)
Net (loss) income   (2,864)   28,353   36,425   61,914   4,476   1,290   67,680   -   67,680
Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling interests   -   2,273   (4,310)   (2,037)   -   -   (2,037)   -   (2,037)
Net (loss) income attributable to
shareholders   $ (2,864)   $ 30,626   $ 32,115   $ 59,877   $ 4,476   $ 1,290   $ 65,643   $ -   $ 65,643

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   9,552,022   (ee)   96,279,872   (ee)   89,443,091
Diluted   9,552,022   (ee)   96,279,872   (ee)   89,443,091

Net earnings per share

Basic   $ (0.40)   $ 0.68   $ 0.73